

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

NOTICE OF HEARING

WHEREAS, Shri Shoney Pertin has filed a second Appeal U/S 19(3) Or Complaint U/S 19 (1) of RTI Act, 2005 against the O/o the Secretary (RWD) Rural work Department, govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Civil Secretariat, Block No. 2, 5th Floor, Room no. 250, Itanagar for refusing to furnish the information regarding/relating double funding, overlapping and misappropriation of public fund by the officials of the PWD & RWD Department of Government of Arunachal Pradesh along with order dated: 12.08.2021 passed in PIL No. 08(AP) / 2021 submitted on 18.10.2021. Sought by him vide his RTI application date 02/06/2022.

ANDWHEREAS, Appeal/Complaint has been listed for hearing before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner **Ms Sonam Yudron** on **17/10/2022 at 1030 Hrs**.

NOW THEREFORE, the PIO is directed to appear in person on the above-mentioned date and time with all the documents/files upon which you intend to rely in support of your claims/defense. If for a compelling reason the PIO is unable to be present during the hearing, he/she has to give reason for the same and shall authorize an officer/APIO, fully acquainted with the facts of the case.

Take notice that in default of your appearance on the date and time mentioned above the case shall be heard and decided in your absence.

Sd/-(Sonam Yudron) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar.

Memo No. APIC-575/2022 2 6 5 Copy to:-

Dated, Itanagar the $30^{\text{th}}\,\text{Sept.}$ 2022.

- 1. O/o the Secretary (RWD), Rural Work Department, Govt. of A.P. Arunachal Pradesh Civil Secretariat, Block No. 2, 5th Floor, Room No. 250, Itanagar, for information and necessary action please.
- 2. Shri Shoney Pertin, AIR FIELD PASIGHAT, WARD NO: 4, PO-PASIGHAT, EAST SIANG DIST., Arunachal Pradesh for information please. **Contact No. 8974216125.**

3. The Computer Programmer, APIC for uploading on the Website of APIC please.
4. Office Copy.

Registrar/Dy. Registrar APIC, Itanagar